
Agenda Item~_3 ___ _ 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date December 17, 2013 [X] Consent I I Regular 

I I Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 

Submitted By: Clerk & Comptroller 

Submitted For: Finance/Board Services 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: 

Staff recommends motion to receive and file change orders, work task orders, minor 
contracts, final payments and other items approved by the Contract Review 
Committee and by the department heads for the Engineering Department; Facilities 
Development and Operations; Water Utilities Department; Environmental 
Resources Department; and the Department of Airports during June 2013. 

Background and Justification: 

These revisions are being submitted as directed by Resolution R-96-230 for Board 
of County Commissioners' Administrative Code Policy 307.03, Construction 
Change Orders and PPM CW-F-050. 

Attachments: 

Summaries, as provided by the Office of Financial Management & Budget. 

I . 
'\. /fl I 
' I I/ : / , 

1 
\ \-1...1-11!, Recommended by: ___ -,11,,,. c__,,_· -,1-1_· ___________________ _ 

Ste7h !fl(;'\~iss, Manager - Financial Services Date 

Approved by: ________ N..,_,_./A_._ ________________ _ 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



Office of 
Financial Management &. Bud.get 
contract Development &. Control 

P.O. Box 1989 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402, 1989 

(561) 355-4150 

FAX: (561) 355-3675 

www.pbcgov.com 

Palm Beach County 
Board of County 
Commissioners 

Steven L. Abrams, Chairman 

, Priscilla A. Taylor, Vice Ch~ir 

Hal R. Valeche 

Paulette Burdick 

Shelley Vana 

Mary Lou Berger 

Jess R. Santamaria 

County Administrator 

Robert Weisman 

'i'in Equal Opportunity 
Affirmative Action Employerff 

@printed on recycled paper 

DATE: November 18, 2013 

TO: Honorable Steven L. Abrams, Mayor, and Members of the 
Board of County Commissioners . I) . -. '• ,, 

FROM: Irwin L. Jacobowitz, Director mv'- •' <?~ l , V 'V '\\ 
I\ J..~. ,' VJ~ 

OFMB/Contract Development &''Control / 
,./ 

RE: Contract Activity Report for the Month of June 2013 

f'_/_/_/_/.//_///./_/////.///_//////////_////////////✓.////✓./././///✓✓✓////✓.//.///✓///./f.. 

In accordance with Countywide PPM# CW-F-050, this repqrt is 
submitted to Board Members and the Clerk's Finance Department for 
informational purposes. 

The enclosed package summarizes all items in relation to 
construction and design/consulting work approved by the Contract 
Review Committee and by the applicable Lead Departments during 
the month of June 2013. 

If you have any questions pertaining to this report, feel free to 
contact me at 355-4150. 

IU:acs 
Enclosures 

c: Stephen Weiss, Financial Services Manager (w/o enclosures) 
Judith Crosbie, Minutes & Records Supervisor (w/enclosures) 
Milen Reynolds, Contract & Revenue Collections Compliance Specialist 
File 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENT. 

i 

l 

'·•. 
(-' 

:_ .. 

1 
PROJECT 

Project #2006604 
Atlantic Avenue & Jog Road 
Intersection Improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Project #2005503 
Lyons Road from No. of West 
Atlantic Avenue to So. of Boynton 
Beach Boulevard 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Project #2013051 
Annual Pathway & Minor 
Construction 
Engineering & Public Works 
'District #Countywide 

4 '.; Project #13333 
Coconut Cover Water Park 
Refurbish Water Flumes 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #5 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

CONTRACTOR CO# 
J.W. Cheatham, · 

LLC 
R2012-1080 · 

4 

INCREASE 
. (DECREASE) 

AMOUNT 
. $8,339.00 . 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$925,023.40 

CUMULATIVE 
TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
$943,083.40 

DESCRIPTION 
Plug and grout existing 
drainage at SW corner 

· that could not be 
removed due to utility 
conflicts; Core and grout 
new drill shaft for 
verification of shaft 
integrity due to 
anomalies that affected 
drill shaft during testing. 
Reason for chan e: 0 

6 $3,615.00 > $4,869.633.90 . $5;141,719,-29. Install concrete sidewalk 

':TriUiuni '< · · · · 1 
,construction; fnc, .. 
i'frf,fo:iz'.c.':l.002··•·./··· 

.•.. · ($1,225:00)/ 

Page 1 of 2 

with handicap domes per 
ADA compliance at 
Bridgeman Road; Install 
concrete footers for 
pedestrian railing at drop 
offs. Reason for change: 
E 

$5,500,000.00 Y $5;5QO,OOQ;OO ··• Addition of Bid Line Item: 

$22,740.78 $21i5lS;78 .. 

#307 - Remove and 
replace "Battlefield Park" 
sign (NB FL Turnpike 
[SR91], mile marker 
115), 1 each at $3,900 , 
Lump Sum price. Reason i 

for chan e: X 
Reduce contract amount 
- returning unused funds. 
Reason for change: Q 



· THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE LEAD. DEPARTMENT 
.DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
5 • Project # N/ A 

Palm Beach County MSE Renewal 
and Replacement 
Facilities Development & 
Operations 
District #Coun ide 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
o = Owner Initiated 
Q = QuanUty Adjustments 

INCREASE 
. . . . . (DECREASE) . 

CON1"1U\CTC>R. · CO# AMOUNT . 
• · .. · .. M•torola .· 
· <Solutions Inc; . . , ..... 

2 $-0-

R2012-1761 · .. 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 2 of 2 

ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

$4,226,961.00 

· CUMULATIVE 
.. TOTAL 
. AMOUNT 

$4,226,961.00 
DESCRIPTION 

Contract time extension 
of 43 days. Reason for 
change: X 



V 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE l'-PPROVED.BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION. 
OR THE CONTRACTREVIEW COMMITTEE UND.ERJHE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE.2013 

PROJECT 
1. Project #12445.02 

N County Govt Center - PBSO 
Computer Crimes - Interior 
Revisions - Add'I 
District #1 

Z Project #13369 
Lake Lytal Park - Street Lighting 
District #2 

. 3 .... Project #10722.07 
F.S. #28 - Emergency Roof Leak 
District #6 

4· Project #13342 
MDC (OC) Sallyport - Roof Repairs 
District #2 

Project #10722.08 
WUD SROC Warehouse Bldg -
Emergency Roof Leak 
District #5 
Project #13311A 
PBIA Airfield Electric Vault - Add'I 
Work. 
District #2 

Project #12446.02 
WUD CROC Warehouse - Interior 
Revisions 
District #2 

CONTRACTOR. ·. 
· RobJing Architecture ·. · 

Construction, Inc; · .. ·· ·· 
···•. · R20l0-0802 . 

•· Ri>bling Architecture>./.·····.·••··. 
Construction;Jnc, .· ·. • · · 

.. · . R4pio00802 ·. . 

· iTriState!fo<>fing &GC,LLc.·· · 
.. . .. i'l.2oi oc:1995 . . 

. ···.•·• 1t(StateRoofing &GC,LLC · 
·.· .. · ··.. · R20iO-l996 ·. · .. · .. • 

.··••.·•· Tecta:~tri¢rica·•s()ut1Jfiotida,.·. 
0(Jnc.<< y 

R2010-1995 

WORK 
ORDER# 

13-041 

13-046 

13-030 

13-031 

13-028 

13-032 

13-037 

Page 1 of 4 

AMOUNT 
$3,472.53 · 

$99,154.96 

$1,063.oo.··· · 

DESCRIPTION 
Additional work to complete low voltage 
requirements, relocate 2 light fixtures and 
2 fire sprinkler drops. 

Install 15 new roadway light poles with all 
engineering, design, and regulatory 
requirements necessary to meet the 
owner's desi n intent. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emer enc roof leak re air . 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove existing gravel roof 
system and install a new modified SBS 
s stem. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to fill in three scupper openings 
no longer in use with concrete and stucco 
to match existin .. 
Provide interior revisions to create 
additional interior office space; 
Construction activities include minor 
demolition and renovation within all 
trades. 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT&. OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACTREVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

DU.RING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
.8 Project #13365.02 

F.S. #17 & 21 Interior Repairs -
Add'! Work 
District #6 

<9 Project #13318.02 
EOC / 4 Point - Add'! Work 
District #2 

IO Project #13310.03 
EOC - Digital Information System 
Center - Add'! 
District #2 

. 11 Project #12455.01 
ERM South Lake Worth Inlet -
Repair Storm Damaged Hand Rails 
District #4 

12. Project #12405A 
WUD SRWRF Pre-Treatment -
Replace Doors - Add'! Work 
District #5 

13 Project #13792 
Demo: 4557 Clinton Blvd., Lake 
Worth - SWA Blighted Program 
District #2 

14 Project #13814 
Demo: 1901 S. Main Street, Belle 
Glade - SWA Blighted Program 
District #6 

15 Project # 13793 
Demo: 2956 Pinehurst Road, WPB 
District #3 

CONTRACTOR .. 
. FH Paschen, SN Nielson & 
. . . . . )1S$Odates, LLC . 

. . · •··. 11.201d,01s2 . 

•·.· FH Paschen,$N NieJson.&···. ·.··. 
.. Assoc!at!;!s; LLC< .·•• 

} · .R.2010°0752 · 
· •• ):'H' P.c!Sdieti, SNJl!ielson &•.••.·•··•.> 

. / Assoi:iates; LLC > < R.2010,0752 · .... · 

. •· Andrea Construction;Jnc: .. · .. · . ... · . < RZ011c160f · ·•· . 

.··• ... i iAi;idr!o:a Consfructi9ti, trc>, ·· .. •.·· 
.. >R20li•l6ot ....... . 

) }.The BG·Group/lLC; 
. . .. . . ·. R2013·0140 ... 

,.., .. 

' iTheBG Group/LLC 
· ··. R2()13c()140 . . . 

The BG Group/LLC ·•·•· . 
. ·. R20l3"0140 . . 

WORK 
ORDER# 

13-038 

13-042 

13-043 

13-044 

13-046 

13-164 

13-165 

13-168 

Page 2 of4 

. AMOUNT 
$4,394.88 

•. $4,.3t2 .. 65 .·•. • 

$3)500.00 

DESCRIPTION 
F.S. #17: Change from laminate 
countertops to Corian; Change from 
stainless double bowl sink to integrated 
single bowl sink; Add Lazy Susan ( omitted 
from initial estimate); Add storage 
cabinets in gym area to match kitchen 
cabinets. 
Additional work required to install four ( 4) 
new electrical circuits. 

Install new monitors and electrical and 
data outlets in Ops room, North and EM 
suites. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to repair and/or replace at least 
25 sections of uard rail. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for additional work. 

Demolition of wood frame structure; 
Asphalt driveways; Fencing - chain link; 
Add'I loads of trash; Tire removal; Permit. 

Demolition of concrete block structure; 
Asphalt driveways; Septic tank: Add'l loads 
of trash; Tire removal; Permit. 

Demolition of concrete block structure; 
Permit. 



v 

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT'REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDERTHE ANNUALCONSTRUCTION PROGRAM {INCLUDING JOC) 

. .DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
16 Project #13833 

Demo: 8305 S. Military Trail, 
Boynton Beach 
District #5 

· 17 Project #13826 
JCC - Central Monitoring of 
Courtrooms 9B and 10B 
District #7 

is · Project #13810 
Channel 20, 10th Floor Gov't Center 
Conduit Run 
District #7 

.19 Project #13819 
PBSO Conduit Install for Fiber 
Optics, FR55 & Bomb Squad 
District #5 

20. Project #13407 
Burt Aaronson South County 
Regional Park - Restrooms Metal 
Roof Replacement 
District #5 

21 Project #13356 
Jupiter Head Start - Fire Alarm 
Replacement 
District #1 

i2 Project #12434.01 
Govt Center - Property 
Appraiser 1st Floor Renovations 
District #7 

. .23. Project #10722.01 
CDC (Stockade) Bldg Z - Emergency 
Roof Leak 
District #6 

· CONTRACTOR 
. The BG Group, LLC 

R2013,0140 

·•· Langer Electric Company • ·· · · 
. R2009s2060 •· ... ·· 

WORK 
ORDER# 

13-184 

13-185 

13-188 

AMOUNT 
. $10,708.00 

DESCRIPTION 
Demolition of concrete block structure; 
Septic tank; Add'I loads of trash; Tree 
removal; Permit. 

Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary for addition of FTR 
central monitoring. 

Material, wiring, labor, superv1s1on, 
permits and supplies necessary to install 
conduit and cable for Channel 20. 

·••· · RCll=lec:trlc •Inc/,' . . 
.• .... R2009"2959·/\ ,.> ..... 

13-180 :$4,Jo7,00 · Material, w1nng, labor, superv1s1on, 

•·•·•.· )/ <Roofing(pncepts ·. · .·····•· . ··•· 
J,Jnlimiied/Flqrida;Jnc: . ·. 

R.2010~1997}> .•.. 

Page 3 of4 

13-033 

13-044 

13-040 

13-029 

permits and supplies necessary to install 
PVC conduit and additional support items 
to facilitate the installation of fiber optic 
lines. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to remove existing metal roof 
system and install a new standing seam 
metal roof or PBC a roved e ual. 
Provide new fire alarm system to head 
start facility while maintaining operational 
safety. 

j$41,~28.48 . · Provide renovations to create a work room 
and new mailroom out of existing office 
space. 

.. $1,518:64 · ·.· Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental for emergency roof leak repair. 



24 

THE FOLLOWJ:NG ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATION 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE UNDER THE ANNUAL CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM (INCLUDING JOC) 

DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
Project #13775 
PBSO Admin Building ERU #2 
Replacement 
District #2 
Project #12464A 
Wellington Library - Tree Relocation 
- Add'I 
District #6 

. . ...... . 

. CONl"RACTOR . 
· Precision Air SystE)nis, Inc, . 
. · R2010~()065 ... 

· .. JOE)SthinidtC6h~ttuttion,Inc, .•... 
. . RZO.:l1J6i2 > < .. .. 

WORK 
. ORDER# 

13-179 

13-043 

AMOUNT .. 
.. ·. $41/92,00 . 

· .. $8;330;QO/ 

DESCRIPTION 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary on the turnkey project 
to replace and install one (1) Energy 
Recove Unit. 
Material, labor, supervision, permits and 
supplies necessary and reasonably 
incidental to change from plant (9) Foxtail 
Palms to plant (12) Green Buttonwoods; 
Remove/replace (2) additional feet of 
asphalt to eliminate deteriorating oil 
stained areas. 

'26" Project #10732.03 . · · iM . .A.J:;'.(tohsfrui:tfor(Inc; } ..... , 
, rii.2010;'0776 •·· · ... ·· · · ·. · 

13-041 $19/S24;62. , ... Install new projection screen and two (2) 
EOC - Video Wall - Add'I 
District #2 

Page 4 of 4 

additional monitors. 



THE FOLLOWING CHANGE ORDERS WERE APPROVED BY THE CONTRACT .REVIEW COMMITTEE . . . . . DURING THE MONTH OFJUNE 2013 . . . . 

1 

z .. 

PROJECT 
Project #2009500 
Jog Road/N. of SR-710 to N. of 
Florida's Turnpike 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 
Project #10-502 (11-022) 
Westgate/Belvedere Homes 
Infrastructure Improvements 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

Reason for Change codes: 
D = Differing Site Conditions 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
O = Owner Initiated 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

co 
· , CONTRJi.CTOR ,· •· # 
.. · ],W; t:tieatharn, .. ·· 

/;(tLc.• 
;R201211077.• .. 

2 

3 

·. INCREASE CUMULATIVE. 
(DECREASE)· ORIGINAL TOTAL. 
. AMOUNT . AMOUNT AMOUNT 

$,.Os $3,373,873.68 ~3,3,96,533;18 

$3,894,228.70 

R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
X = Other 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Page 1 of 1 

DESCRIPTION 
Contract time extension of 
42 days. Reason for change: 
0 

Numerous additions and 
rev1s1ons; Overrun 
adjustment; Credit; Contract 
time extension of 3 days. 
Reason for chan e: D, 0 



. . . . . · THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY THE WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT OR . 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FORTHE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT /SPECIAL ASSESSMENT PROGRAMS . . DURINGTHEMONTHOFJUNE2013 . . 

PROJECT · .. ···. CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # AMOUNT 

1 Project #12-074 (W.A. #4) 
· Lake Region WfP Membrane Feed Pump 

· ·• Variable Frequency Drive Replacement 
· District #6 

. 2 .. Project #10-072 
Online Water Quality Monitoring System 

··. District #Multiple 
3 . Project #11-027 (W.A. #16) 

... Morikami Reclaim Water Main Extension 
· · District #5 

A · Project #13-013 (W.A. #19) 
· : North State Market Rd and State Road 729 4" 

Water Main 
· ·• District #6 

5 . Project #11-146 (W.A. #15) 
. ·· Lake Worth Rd & Price St FM Interconnection > and Forest Hill Blvd & Dalinda Ln WM 

.· · .. • Interconnection 
·• ·•· District #2 

· · Globaltech, Inc. · 
R2012°0159 · 

· •··· Globi:lltech, in¢,. · 
· • R2012-01S9 ·•• · .· 

'Al<.A Services/Inc. 
'R2010-.1422 > . 

•···•.Johnson~Di:l1tisfin2.c •. ··· ... .. ·•· ... < R2010:.i423 

Jqhnson-Oa1tis,Jrtc:.' ··.·• ·•· 
·•.. R20l0,14.2J . 

Page 1 of 1 

Final 

W.A. #5, 
Supp. 1 

Final 

Final 

Final 

$20,518.77 

.· $73;165.54 .·· .. · . 

. '$955i23 

./$7,40S,8f 



. THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE M.ONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
.1 . Project #11208 (13216) 

Generator Replacement 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

2 Project #13217 
Convention Center Garage 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

. 3 .,. Project #N/A 
Independent Fee Estimate - Ricondo 
& Associates Amendment No. 9 
Airports 
District #2 

· 4' Project #N/A 
PBC Department of Airports - PBIA 
Air Service Support - Task 4 
Airports 
District # 2 · 

5 Project #12206 
Jupiter Branch Library 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 

, 6 Project #13402 
· • , Jupiter Farms Radio Tower -

· Equipment Shelter 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #1 

;7 ' Project # 13-053 
West Region Operations Center 
(WROC) Site Planning and Survey 
Services 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

CONTRACTOR . 

Leo A Daly Company 
· . R2011·0112 

· LeoAbaly <:ompany ·· 
·. R201F0112 .. 

.·•· CH21V1+1rtl,Inc. 
·. . R201ls;p33 

.. CH2M·HHl,Inc. 
·· · •. }R20i1-l333> . 

. · .. · .. · Colome &:Assodates;Jnc. . 
. •··· .. • i'kzott.:bti3 .··•· ·• • · 

. ' Mathewsttmsulti11g;. Inc.· 
. . . .. . .... ·R:2011~0633 • .. 

Page 1 of 4 

CSA# 
Auth. 2, 
Supp. 4 

10 

III-13-
DOA-C-
002-002 

III-13-
PBI-C-

001-021 

Auth. 17, 
Supp. 1 

31 

42 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE} 
. AMOUNT 

$4,395.00 · 

. $9,500.00 · 

. $14,373.00 ' 

DESCRIPTION 
Provide drawings and specifications for the 
replacement of two existing cooling towers. 

Conceptual design services for parking 
garage for Convention Center. 

Perform Independent Fee Estimates 
associated with specific tasks included in 
the Ricondo & Associates' Contract 
Amendment No. 9. 

• $15;555.00 , Task management; Subconsultant 

.• $3s;oso,6o/• 

coordination; Prepare materials for and 
participate in airline meetings and strategy 
sessions related to Jumpstart 2013 
conference in Atlanta, GA . 
Interior design services for renewal of art 
work in adult public areas. 

Surveying, civil design, structural engineer, 
and MEP engineer for preparation of design 
and construction documents, permitting 
services and construction administration 
necessary to facilitate the construction of a 
new radio e ui ment shelter . 
Planning and design services for 
modifications to existing WROC site plan. 



· . THE FOLLOWING .CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED · 
. BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
· 8 Project # 13-059 

WTP #11 Ground Storage Tank 
Design, Bid Documents and Overall 
Projects Schedule 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project # 13-056 
Quality Systems Assessment 
Water Utilities 
District #Coun ide 
Project #2012513S 
Clint Moore Road and Military Trail 
Intersection Drainage 
Study/improvements 
Engineering & Public Works 
Districts #4, #5 
Project #N/ A 
PBSO District 6 Substation and 
District Park "B" 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #3 
Project #13-045 
Jim Brandon Equestrian Park; 6" 
Water Main Extension 
Water Utilities 
District #2 

· 13, Project #13767.02 
Additional Services Environmental 
Risk Assessment, PBIA - 3400 
Building 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

. .. • CONTRACTOR .· 

·Mathews Consu(ting,Jnc. 
. · R2011;0533 . 

·· • .. ·· · .fylathe.vf<:orisulting; Inc.. . ··• 
. · R20fF0633 ... 

••••·····••REPAssociates;tnc.· .. · · 
. . . ... .R2ol1"1so15 · ..... 

Page 2 of4 

CSA# 
44 

46 

1 

2 

36 

INCREASE 
. (DECREASE} . 

AMOUNT . . DESCRIPTION 
· $30,337.16 Engineering services for design, permitting 

and preparation of bid documents for a 5 
MG ground storage tank and preparation of 
an overall WROC and WTP #11 project 
schedule. 

·. $l3j35420.', Assess the Quality Systems of the Water 
Utilities Laboratory. 

J$25,1'12(65/ Re-route a portion of drainage system to 
alleviate periodic flooding. 

· ·.$113754 . : ·:· .-J:. ·.· .. ~·.;_-.' _.:,.,· ,_, Research drainage permits and site 
conditions at project site and present 
findings at a meeting. 

. • )11575,00\ > Surveying and computer drafting services 
· > •• . necessary to prepare As-Built Survey. 

Auth. 5, $6/1:1:~.00 . Oversight of remediation activities identified 
in assessment report and complete 
additional asbestos survey activities to 
cover additional areas of building scheduled 
for renovation; Preparation of a report 

Supp. 2 

rovidin recommendations as a licable. 



THE FOLLOWING .CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
14 Project #13-055 

15 

FM By-Pass at Master Pump Station 
#5; Subsurface Utility Investigation 
Services 
Water Utilities 
District #3 
Project #10-077 
Pahokee Wastewater Treatment 
Facility Deep Injection Lower Zone 
Monitoring Well 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #2013520S 
Congress Avenue and Palm Beach 
Lakes Boulevard Intersection 
Improvements - Study 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #13205 
Lake Lytal Pool Restrooms ADA 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #2 

Project #2013601 
Canal Point Pedestrian Bridge over 
L-10 Canal - Structural Review 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

19' Project #13201 
Library Annex (Cherry Road) 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 

.CONTRACTOR. 
••· AD.A. Engineering, Int. 
. . .R2011~0634 

MWHAmericas; frtci · ·· 
. ·. R2,011-0632 . 

· ·• Bro\lVci,&: PhjUip~;Jri'.ci:C i .\ · 
Ri.011°0176 

Page 3 of 4 

CSA# 
9 

Auth. 8, 
Supp. 2 

N/A 

3 

.INCREASE 
. .(DECREASE} 

>AMOUNT' 
• $21;947;64 

'·;,,,,,. ,, ,, I 

DESCRIPTION 
Perform utility designations and limited 
survey within the apparent right-of-way for 
intersection of Jog Road and Le Chalet 
Blvd., and within the System 5 Pump 
Station boundary limits. 

Professional engineering services for the 
design and bidding of one deep injection 
dual-zone monitoring well rehabilitation. 
This supplement is to reconcile final SBE 
participation for CSA 8. 

Preparation of alternative plans for the 
improvement of Congress Ave. and Palm 
Beach Lakes Blvd. intersection. 

Site meetings, preparation of design and 
construction documents, permitting 
services and construction administration 
necessary to facilitate the renovation and 
expansion of existing restroom spaces as 
well as to meet current accessibility 
re uirements. 

3 $16)l2L5O Boundary and topographic survey update, , 
and a roadway design survey. 



PROJECT 

THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
. . BY THE LEAD DEPARTMENTS DURING. THE MC>NTH OF JUNE 2013 

. ·•· CONTRAcTOR CSA# 

·. INCREASE 
.·(DECREASE)· 
<AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 

20 Project #N/A . Jµhnson,: Levinson/R.agan, bavna, 
···· · •·· .. ·•••··.•··•··• .. · Inc>•.·.·· · 

R201F0850 . 

12 $2,376,00 Technical review of an applicant's 
propagation study to construct a .new 
cellular tower and provide review/report 
summa . 

22• 

USPS Haverhill Tower 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #7 
Project #2004516A 
Belvedere Road & Haverhill Road 
Intersection Improvements 
District #7 

Project #09-071-002 
Lantana Airport Plat Vacation 
Request 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #3 
Project #2013105S 
Southern Blvd & Lyons Rd -
Sansburys Way Study 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

Project #N/A 
Pine Glades Natural Area Public Use 
Facility - Materials Testing 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 
Project #N/ A 
SLWI Maintenance Dredging - Post 
Construction Sampling Testing 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #4 

· · Nl/f:ting\i:nglne.ers qfFIQrida/Ini:, .. •· · 
. . . . R20l3-0228 .•. . . 

Page4 of4 

N/A 

Auth. 4, 
Supp. 1 

N/A 

13-05 

13-06 

\$3;000.00 · ..... . Soil testing; Concrete and masonry 
materials; Aggregate testing; Asphalt 
testing; Inspection services; Field 
explorations; Miscellaneous services; 
En ineerin and rofessional services. 
Planning and property development 
services to pursue vacation of the plat 
recorded in Plat Book 21, Page 5 for a 
portion of Palm Beach County Park Airport 
Lantana Air ort . 

Prepare a study to address the geometrics 
of proposed improvements of additional 
turn lanes, assess potential impacts to 
roadway features such as drainage, signals, 
utilities and lighting, and to C-51 Canal and 
existin L ons Road brid e. 

and testing lab 

Provide quality control testing services to 
two (2) samples of sand; Prepare report. 



.- THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR TH.E .CONJINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER: THE MANAGEMENT OF. ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # 

1 . Project #2013051 
. · Woolbright Rd & Wingfoot Dr 

· · ·•· Engineering & Public Works 
· District #4 

Project #2013051 
. .• Lyons Rd Northbound (RTL @ Kimberly Blvd 
· · Engineering & Public Works 

District #5 
. Project #2013051 

•• Plantation Mobile Home Estates 
Engineering & Public Works 

· ·· ·• District #2 

Project #2011052 
· · Belvedere Road @ Victoria Woods 

Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

• Project #2011052 
:'. 934302 6th Ave South (NE Corner) 

Engineering & Public Works 
District #3 
Project #2011052 
934302 6th Ave South (SW Corner) 
Engineering & Public Works 

. District #3 
· Project #2011052 

Cambridge @ Clinton 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2011052 

· · .. · •· Australian Ave South of Airport (East Side North) 
· • Engineering & Public Works 

··· District #2 

9< Project #2011052 
· ·'· .. Australian Ave South of Airport (East Side Middle) 

• Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

· .· Wynn & Sons Environmental 2013051-01 
Construction, Inc.• . 

R2013s0427 . 

< .·,. Wynn•&SonsEnvironmental 
. . . .· . . Construction, Irie; 

, .... · . ·.·. R2013-0427 · 

. Wynn. ~.$011s Environmental·. • 
. .. Ci:,ris~ruction, Inc •. 

. ·•.·· • g.2013~0427 . 

. Southeast.Atte~uatqrsf\ lric;> . ' ·· 
R2010..:14ss•••··• 

Page 1 of 3 

2013051-03 

2013051-04 

298 

299 

300 

301 

302 

303 

AMOUNT 
$32,953.00 

. $43,921.10 

$22,91l.54 

•. $1,452.50 

·•··. $1,537;50 

$1;657.50 .... 



.. ·. THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 
THE CONTRACT REVIEW .COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

UNDER THE MANAG~i\llENTOF ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 
PROJECT CONTRACTOR. AUTHORIZATION # 

10 Project #2011052 
·· Australian Ave South of Airport (East Side Middle) 

· · .·. Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2011052 

· Linton Blvd West of Congress (North Side) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #2011052 
45th Street & Turnpike (West of Bridge) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #7 
Project #2011052 
Hatton Hwy North of SR80 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 
Project #2011052 
Summit Blvd East of Jog Road (Right Side) 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 
Project #2011052 
Northlake Blvd East of Kelso Drive 

,., .... ,,,, Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

t>~tl;,\'I Project #N/ A 

1 
.. ,.:,;..;r:i Lyons Road/Pioneer Road to Southern Boulevard -

Striping 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 
Project #2005503 
Lyons Road/900' North of West Atlantic Avenue to South 
of Boynton Beach Boulevard 

. Engineering & Public Works 
District #5 

Southeast Attenuators, Inc .. ·• · 304 
R2010-1488 ·• 

.. Southeast Attenuator$; Int. •· . · 
. . . R2010"1488<. . ... •. 

305 

307 

308 

309 

310 

N/A 

N/A 

Page 2 of 3 

AMOUNT. 
$1,582.50 

$1,706.50 . 

. ··.· .$1,587S0 : · 

•, ... ~1,931.25· , .. ,··• 

·. · .· .. $2,145.00 



,-
THE FOLLOWING ttEMS WERE APPROVED BY VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS OR 

. . THE CQNTRACT. REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS . . . 
UNDER.THE MANAGEMENT OF ENGINEERING & PUBLICWORKS DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZATION # 
18 Project #N/A 
.. ·• West Atlantic Ave & I-95 (53175) - Damaged Mast Arm 

•· ··. Upright Replacement 
·· Engineering & Public Works 

· ·· · District #7 

, ... ,, , .... , 
Project #N/ A 
Belvedere Rd & Military Tr (29225) - Damaged Mast Arm 
Upright Replacement 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #2 

u •-,-,.·,,Project #N/A 
Clint Moore Road and Willow Spring Drive (Int. #Boca 
Raton) - Install New Loops 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 
Project #N/A 
Clint Moore Road and Broken Sound Medical 

r·;:;r:;;i Building/Plaza South Access (Int. #Boca Raton) - Install 
,., ....... ,,, New Loops 

Engineering & Public Works 
District #4 
Project #N/ A 

ll,iU/'FI Okeeheelee Park 
,n, :,,,.,., 1 Parks & Recreation 

District #2 
Project # N/ A 
Jim Brandon Equestrian Center Phase II Drainage 

l<a:fj"J Parks & Recreation 
District #2 
Project #N/ A 
Haverhill Park Improvements 
Parks & Recreation 
District #2 

• • . GerelcoTrafficcontrols, Inc. N/ A 
·. R2012\095l · 

. ·· .. Gerelco:traff[cConfrolsrinc; .•.· N/A 
:R2Q12~095L 

N/A 

N/A 

67567 

83615 

61261 

Page 3 of 3 

AMOUNT 
$13,192.20 

.. $13,860.10 

i$10,204,00 .· 



THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
1 · Project # 13-052 

SR 15 (Main St) and Gator Blvd, 16" 
& 12" Water Main Extension: City of 
Belle Glade 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #2012506S 
PGA Boulevard and Military Trail 
Intersection Improvements - Study 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #1 

3 i Project # 10-077 
Pahokee Wastewater Treatment 
Facility Deep Injection Lower Zone 
Monitoring Well 
Water Utilities 
District #6 

4 Project # 13-053 
West Region Operations Center 
(WROC) Geotechnical Study Report, 
Excavation Permitting and 
Demucking Bid Documents 
Water Utilities 
District #6 
Project #11-022 
Belvedere Homes Infrastructure 
Improvements, Phase II 
Water Utilities 
District #7 

6 ·. Project #2013601 
Canal Point Pedestrian Bridge over 
L-10 Canal 
Engineering & Public Works 
District #6 

CONTRACTOR . 
Dennis J. Leavy & Associates, 

· . · . Inc. 
. R.2011-0117 

···. Civil Design,Inc. · 
R20i3~0413 . 

· •· MWH Am~ricas, Inc. •· · 
. · R20l1~0632 · . 

Mathews Cdnsulting, Inc •. 
.. · · R201:f·0633 ... 

· Alan Gerwig &Associates, Tnc. · 
R2011-0173 

Page 1 of 2 

CSA# 
37 

N/A 

10-077 

43 

8 

N/A 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

.AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
· $55,825.00 Prepare a topographic survey. 

.·· $71,300.22 . ·• 

··.••·· $99,070.40··•··· 

Roadway Analysis, utilities, signing and 
pavement marking plans; Land value 
services, land planner, CPA, market analysis 
and reprographics. 

Construction management and technical 
oversight during deep injection dual-zone 
monitoring well rehabilitation. 

<.$56,427.70 Geotechnical engineering services for 
demucking of proposed WROC site. 

i $99),100.00 . Construction phase services. 

·. $99,566.18 · Design services SFWMD R/W permit; Survey, 
geotechnical, landscape architect and cultural 
resource services, permit application fee and 
reprographics. 



,·· 

THE FOLLOWING CONSUL TANT SERVICES AUTHORIZATIONS WERE APPROVED 
BY THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE DURING THE MONTH OF JUNE 2013 

PROJECT 
7 Project #N/ A 

North Jupiter Flatwoods Natural 
Area 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #1 

8 .< Project #N/ A 
Winding Waters Natural Area 
Environmental Resources 
Management 
District #7 

CONTRACTOR 
· CivilDesign, Inc .. · .. · 

R2013-0413 

•• ·. ·.. Civil Design, Inc. 
. Ri0:1'.3~0413 < 

Page 2 of 2 

CSA# 
13-10 

13-11 

· INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
· $73,250.00 . Civil engineering services. 

)l,$1;416.00 Civil engineering services. 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE .NOT REPORTED TO CONTRACT DEVELOPMENT &.CONTROL 
IN TIME FOR THE PREVIOUS MONTH'S REPORTS 

PROJECT 
1 Project #2012053 

Pine Glades Natural Area Hydrologic 
Enhancement 
Environmental Resources Management 
District #1 

2 Project #13761 
BG Senior Center - Replace HVAC Unit 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #6 

Project # N/ A 
Palm Beach County MSE Renewal and 
Replacement 
Facilities Development & Operations 
District #Countywide 

Project #PB12-1 
Baggage Handling System (BHS) 
Improvements 
Airports 
District #Coun ide 

.CONTRACTOR 
.. · Wynn & Sobs Environmental · 

• Construction, Inc. . · 
R.2011-1684 . 

. Horii:onAirCrinditioning))ric;. · .. 
R2010~0067 . .. . . 

Page 1 of 1 

CSA# 
or CO# 
13C-03 

13-147 

1 

3 

INCREASE 
(DECREASE) 

AMOUNT DESCRIPTION 
$48,410.00 Constructa sheet pile weir. 

$37,620.00 . Material, labor, superv1s1on anc 
supplies necessary on the turnke) 
project for removal of existing ai1 
conditioning system and replacinf 
it with one (1) 5-ton 13-SEER ai1 
conditioning system, including al 
ducts and diffusers. 
Document part substitution or 
equipment list; Supply & install 5tt 
OP820 and wire 4 unused outle~ 
in existing OP820 at Forest Hill tc 
· provide extra UPS outlets; 
Increase allowed attendees in all 
four Training Classes from 6 to 12; 
Equipment PN and/or Qty changes , 
to Contract Exhibit A.1. 
Additional pre-construction 
services required for the TSA 
requested changes to the new 
single CBIS design concept. 



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE APPROVED. BY THE AIRPORTS DEPARTMENT . 
OR THE CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR THE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

DURING THE MONTH OF )UNE 2013 

PROJECT 

1 Project #PB 07-03 (Task M-8) 
Relocate 2 Noise Monitors at PBIA 
District #2 

2 Project #PB 12-14 
. Terminal Improvements at PBIA 
· ·· District #2 

. . CONTRACTOR 
.· .. 

! .\'rheMorgant:i.Group,·rnc.•· · .. ·· 
. .. ·. R2008~0850 · . 

. > 

Page 1 of 1 

AUTHORIZATION # 
. 

Final 

M-3 

AMOUNT 

$2,365.22 

·' ·.. . 

·· ... · .·•· .. $97,240.00 ·.· 

·•· .·.· ;•· >\.• .. ·• ... 


